                                                                    October 5, 1998

Russell H. Miller

Attorney at Law

20 Park Road, Suite E

Burlingame, California  94010-4443

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-229
Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Santa Clara County Supervisor S. Joseph Simitian regarding the “personal use” provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION
May Supervisor Simitian use his campaign funds to attend a master’s degree program at Stanford University, which is designed to provide intensive training in international aspects of public policy, business, political science and the economy?

CONCLUSION
The expenditure is not directly related to a legislative, governmental or political purpose.  Therefore, the supervisor may not use his campaign funds to attend the program.

FACTS
Supervisor Simitian plans to attend a master’s degree program in International Policy Studies at Stanford University.  This graduate program is specifically designed to provide graduate students with intensive training in international aspects of public policy, business, 

political science, and the economy, and to assist them as decisionmakers in governmental positions.  It is an interdepartmental course of study, focusing on both analytical skills and substantive knowledge, designed to expose the participants to a variety of Stanford scholars and institutions, including the Institute for International Studies and the Hoover Institution.  You have attached materials describing the program and its courses.  

The classes in the program include:  “Introduction to Political Data Analysis,” “Strategy in Politics,” “Economics and Public Policy,” “Issues in International Economics,” “Decision Making in U.S. Foreign Policy,” “Ethnic and National Identities,” “Technology, Policy & Management in New-Industrial Countries” and “Environmental Policy Design & Implementation.”

Currently, Santa Clara County faces the following issues:

1.  Understanding Implications of the County’s International Population
The county has a large and diverse immigrant population, including more Bosnian refugees than any other county in Northern California, as well as citizens from a vast array of ethnic and cultural backgrounds.  Recent census data show that of the county’s almost 1.7 million residents, more than 400,000 residents are immigrants.  Supervisor Simitian was a United States government observer at the time of general elections in Bosnia, and is currently making a return trip.

2.  Developing Programs Targeting the Needs of Refugees and Immigrants
The county has spent more than $250,000 to supplement the efforts of the Immigration and Naturalization Service (“INS”) in expediting citizenship of legal immigrants.  In August 1998, the county loaned ten county staff members to the INS to assist with the processing of immigrants.  The Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System, which is funded and operated by the county, developed the Refugee and Child Health Program to address the needs of immigrants.  In addition, the county made efforts to fund programs addressing the special mental health needs of refugee populations, such as the Culturally Specific Family Services Program of its mental health department.  

Other groups that are organized to help immigrants and refugees request funding from the county.  For example, Jewish Vocational Services from San Francisco opened a satellite office in the county and is seeking county funding.  Its purpose is to serve the large Russian emigre population in the county by providing welfare and job-training services.

3.  Understanding the County’s Position in the Global Economy
The thriving economic and business conditions of the county have a strong international component that present challenges and opportunities for the county.  Recently, in a successful effort to secure a higher bond rating for the county, Supervisor Simitian appeared before Standard & Poor’s to explain the central role Silicon Valley plays in the global economy and to address questions concerning the effect of worldwide economic conditions, such as the Asian economic crises, on the county.  The success of his presentation and handling of questions, combined with Standard & Poor’s increased confidence in the county’s money management, resulted in an upgraded bond rating for the county and a corresponding substantial savings in the amount of interest the county will have to pay to finance projects.  While he was successful in this particular situation, it reconfirmed for Supervisor Simitian the value of a greater knowledge of international economic conditions.

Supervisor Simitian maintains a campaign account “Friends of Simitian” (ID # 980570), which he has designated as his single bank account under section 85201.  He intends to use funds in this account to pay for his tuition.  The supervisor believes that participation in the graduate program will provide him with essential knowledge and skills that are directly related to his legislative and governmental work.  As described above, governing Santa Clara County presents a host of complicated issues, based on or influenced by international conditions.  The board must develop carefully crafted policies, programs and ordinances that reflect an understanding of matters as diverse as international finance and the global economy on the one hand, and ethnic tensions and the needs of refuges living in the county on the other.  Therefore, even though participation in the program may confer a substantial personal benefit, you believe that participation in the program is a permissible use of campaign funds because it is an expenditure associated with holding office that is directly related to a legislative or governmental purpose.

Further, you believe that the graduate program is an expenditure that is directly related to a political purpose.  The supervisor’s district has one of the most highly educated electorates in the world, and you believe that such voters gravitate to candidates who reflect their own educational level, skills and knowledge.  In addition, it is your opinion that the importance of Stanford University to the voters in the district cannot be underestimated.  You believe that a candidate who holds a degree from Stanford has an important political asset that goes beyond mere educational attainment, entailing as well an appreciation and understanding of the singular uniqueness and value of Stanford to the county’s continued success.

ANALYSIS
The “personal use” provisions of the Act are designed to prevent candidates from benefitting privately from their campaign activities.  The fundamental purpose of the personal use provisions is “to ensure that candidates, elected officers and the people clearly recognize 

acceptable and unacceptable uses of campaign funds.”  (Senate Elections Committee, Analysis of Senate Bill 1431, June 7, 1989.)   Therefore, all contributions deposited into a candidate’s campaign account are deemed to be held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the candidate to office or expenses associated with holding that office.  (Section 89510(b).)  

An expenditure is within the lawful execution of that trust if it is reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  However, if an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on a candidate, it must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  A “substantial personal benefit” means an expenditure of campaign funds which results in a direct personal benefit with a value of more than $100 to the candidate.  (Section 89511(b)(3).)  An expenditure of campaign funds results in a “direct personal benefit” when, within six months of the expenditure and without the assistance of an intervening influence or interruption, the candidate:  1) realizes an increase in his or her income or assets, or a decrease in his or her expenses or liabilities, of more than $100 from the expenditure; or 2) actually makes personal use of an asset obtained as a result of the expenditure.  (Regulation 18960.)

We have advised that an officeholder may expend campaign funds for educational development that is specifically designed to improve the official’s performance of his or her official duties.  (Braly Advice Letter, No. A-90-596.)  To illustrate, we have advised that an officeholder could use campaign moneys for the following types of instructional activities:  computer training the official would use to perform governmental duties; video image training intended to promote effective communication during televised city council meetings; a three-week program offered by Harvard University designed to improve the problem-solving and administrative skills of state and local officials; a conference in Hawaii for school board members regarding overcrowding of schools; a conference in Arizona for school board members concerning bilingual education; and an annual convention for legislators from various states.  (Weintraub Advice Letter, No. A-90-210; Murphy Advice Letter, No. A-90-301; Walters Advice Letter, No. A-90-308; Neveau Advice Letter, No. I-90-595; Diaz Advice Letter, No. A-94-020; Kaloogian Advice Letter, No. A-97-111.)

A candidate may also spend campaign funds for educational programs that are directly related to a political purpose.  An expenditure of campaign funds is directly related to a political purpose when the payment is necessary to the quest for elective office and is incurred in connection with activities designed to enhance the candidate’s visibility in the community and to inform voters of the candidate’s positions on issues relevant to his or her campaign for elective office.  (Tucker Advice Letter, No. A-91-418.)  For example, we advised a candidate for city council that she could use her campaign funds to pay for a training program cosponsored by the Women’s Studies Program at Yale University, which was designed to assist women entering the political process.  (Calandra Advice Letter, No. A-94-132.)

Upon completing the graduate program, Supervisor Simitian will have a master’s degree in International Policy Studies.  According to the brochure enclosed with your letter, graduates of the program include law partners, top-ranking governmental officials, CEOs of startup companies, consultants, writers, journalists and executives with Fortune 500 and multinational companies.  Thus, the personal benefit the supervisor will receive from the program will be more than just the knowledge he will gain from his participation.  He will be achieving a graduate degree, a credential that will open up opportunities for the supervisor in several diverse non-governmental fields.

Clearly the information the supervisor will learn from the program is pertinent to his present position as a county supervisor.  However, the relevant inquiry is whether the academic degree, itself, is directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  An academic degree is similar to a professional license.  In the past, we have followed the Attorney General’s approach regarding the expenditure of campaign moneys for professional licenses.
  In an advisory letter to a legislator, the Attorney General’s Office opined:

  “Although we recognize that the holding of a professional license by a candidate or officeholder may bestow additional prestige on him or her, we think that the benefits of holding a professional license are essentially personal rather than political, legislative or governmental.  Accordingly, for the reasonable relationship test to be satisfied, we think a benefit beyond that of prestige or notoriety from the mere holding of the license must flow to the candidate, the campaign committee, or a governmental entity.”  (Letter to Assemblymember Phillip D. Wyman, Attorney General Advisory Letter, No. 88-052, dated May 3, 1988.)

The letter proceeded to advise that the payment of bar dues with campaign funds was permissible under two conditions.  First, the legislator must be obligated to perform the role of legal counsel in connection with a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  Second, the legislator could not have a private law practice.  

Accordingly, campaign funds may be used for an academic degree or professional license if it is necessary for the official to have the degree or license in order to carry out his or her official duties.  Since it is not essential for the supervisor to have a master’s degree in International Policy Studies in order to exercise his duties as a member of the Santa Clara County Board of Supervisors, we conclude that the graduate program is not directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The expenditure of campaign funds was formerly governed by the Elections Code as interpreted by the Attorney General’s Office.





